

FILED  
APR 11 2007  
E

No. 72397-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

WAYNE R. RICHARDSON,

Appellant,

v.

COAST REAL ESTATE SERVICES FOR  
GREENTREE APARTMENTS IN KING COUNTY,  
JEANETTA WALSTON (manager),

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael T. Callan, WSBA #16237

Peterson Russell Kelly PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondents  
Coast Real Estate Services and  
Jeanetta Walston

10900 NE Fourth Street, Suite 1850  
Bellevue, WA 98004-8341  
425-462-4700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The Court’s Granting of Summary Judgment was Proper.. 6

        1. Richardson Failed to Respond after being Properly Served with Notice Provided to the Address Provided To Coast’s Counsel..... 7

        2. Richardson Failed to Submit any Admissible Evidence in His Motion to Vacate. .... 11

        3. Richardson has Never Properly Noted a Motion for Default..... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>6 Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures, Inc.</i> , 86 Wash.App. 405, 411, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	10
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wash. App. 483, 499-500, 183 P.3d 283, 291 (2008).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Le Duc</i> , 157 Wash. App. 455, 460, 238 P.3d 1187, 1190 (2010).....	10
<i>Grossman v. Will</i> , 10 Wash. App. 141, 147, 516 P.2d 1063, 1067 (1973).....	12
<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 143 Wn.App. 438, 449, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008).....	11
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wash.App. 110, 117, 951 P.2d 321 (1998) .....	6
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wash.App. 424, 426, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	7
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wash.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	6
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wash.App. 666, 675, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001) .....	6

### STATUTES

RCW 59.18 .....	3, 13
-----------------	-------

### RULES

CR 13(e).....	10
CR 5 (2)(A).....	9
CR 56(c).....	6, 9, 11
CR 56(e).....	11
CR 60(e).....	12
King County Local Rule 56(c)(2).....	11
LCR 7.....	4
